# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dolores T. Kenesky	10/08/2010
Theodore Kenesky	10/08/2010

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dolores T. Kenesky
Street Address:	10396 Prouty Rd.
City:	Painesville
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	44077

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6142038	
Patent Number:	6393946	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (440)391-5101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 440-391-5100

Email: carole@driggslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick J. Daugherty

Address Line 1: 38500 Chardon Road

Address Line 4: Willoughby Hills, OHIO 44094

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: KENESKY

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patrick J. Daugherty

Total Attachments: 4

501325151

source=assignpatents#page1.tif source=will of T Kenesky#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025161 FRAME: 0440 OP \$80.00 614203

source=will of T Kenesky#page2.tif source=will of T Kenesky#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025161 FRAME: 0441

# **Assignment of Patents Inventor Deceased**

STATE OF OHIO	)
	)ss
COUNTY OF	)

WHEREAS, Theodore Kenesky ("Owner") who is now deceased, is the owner of record of the entire right, title and interest to the United States Letters Patent Nos. 6,142,038 and 6,393,946; ("the Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Dolores T. Kenesky of 10396 Prouty Rd., Painesville, Ohio 44077 is the surviving spouse, executor, and sole legatee of the Estate of Owner (hereinafter sometimes "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring title to the Patents for the purpose of maintaining and protecting the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Dolores T. Kenesky does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents in the United States and foreign countries, including but not limited to all reissues, divisions. continuations and extensions of the patents, all rights of action arising from the Patents, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for her own use and benefit and for her successors and assigns as the same would have been held by the Owner had this assignment not been made.

My Comm. Expires Nov. 14, 2011

PATENT

REEL: 025161 FRAME: 0442



## THEODORE KENESKY

I, THEODORE KENESKY, of Lake County, Ohio, being of lawful age and sound mind do hereby make, publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, revoking all previous Wills, Testaments and Codicils heretofore made by me.

### ITEM I

I direct that all my just debts and funeral expenses be paid out of my estate. My fiduciary shall also pay all inheritance, estate and other death taxes out of the principal of my estate. The estate shall not be entitled to reimbursement from any of the beneficiaries therefore.

## ITEM II

I am married and the name of my spouse is DOLORES T. KENESKY. All references in this Will to my spouse are to her.

#### ITEM III

I have four (4) children of this marriage as follows:

GARY F. KENESKY SHARON L. CHRISTMAN JAMES J. KENESKY THEODORE J. KENESKY

## ITEM IV

I give, devise and bequeath my entire estate, whether real, personal or mixed, of every kind, nature and description, whatsoever and wheresoever situated, which I may now own or hereafter acquire or have the right to dispose of at the time of my decease, by power of appointment or otherwise, to my spouse, absolutely and in fee simple.

PATENT TREEL: 025161 FRAME: 0443

#### ITEM V

Should, however, my said beloved spouse predecease me or fail to survive me by thirty (30) days, then Item IV shall fail and be of no effect, and in that event, I give, devise and bequeath my entire estate, whether real, personal or mixed, of every kind, nature and description whatsoever and wheresoever situated, which I may now own or hereafter acquire or have the right to dispose of at the time of my decease, by power of appointment or otherwise, to my children, GARY F. KENESKY, SHARON L. CHRISTMAN, JAMES J. KENESKY and THEODORE J. KENESKY, absolutely and in fee simple, share and share alike, with representation.

### ITEM VI

I nominate and appoint DOLORES T. KENESKY, Executrix (herein referred to as fiduciary) of this, my Last Will and Testament, to serve without bond, hereby granting to my fiduciary full power and authority to sell and convey all or any part of my estate, real, personal or mixed, upon such terms and at such prices as my fiduciary may deem proper, and without obtaining any order of court therefore. I also grant to my fiduciary full power and authority in the settlement of my estate to compromise, compound, adjust and settle any and all debts and liabilities due to or from my estate, for such sums and upon such terms and conditions and in such manner as my fiduciary shall deem best. I further grant to my fiduciary full power and authority to conduct and carry on for such length of time as my fiduciary may deem advantageous to my estate, any and all business or businesses now conducted by me, and to do all things necessary and proper in the usual course of said business or businesses until such time as the same can be sold, as a going business or otherwise, for a price which, in the sole opinion of my fiduciary is a reasonable value thereof, and shall in so doing be exonerated from any loss which might result thereby.

If DOLORES T. KENESKY should predecease me or for any reason fail to qualify or decline to act as my fiduciary, I nominate and appoint SHARON L. CHRISTMAN as my fiduciary to serve without bond.

I sign my name to this Will this 8 day of MARCH,

1983, at Lake County, Ohio.

Theodore Kenesky

On the date last above written the Testator, known to us to be the person whose signature appears at the end of this Will, declared to us, the undersigned, that the foregoing instrument, consisting of three pages, including the page on which we have signed as witnesses was his Will. The Testator then signed the Will, in our presence and at the Testator's request and in the Testator's presence and in the presence of each other, we now subscribe our names as witnesses.

Mr. James a Lake	RESIDING AT	210 Peppy La Jane
	-	Parsenille
Que Stevens	RESIDING AT	46 Middleton
		Painesville, Ohio

Russo, Roth & Co., L.P.A.

**RECORDED: 10/20/2010**